



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE FARM MUTUAL)
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE)
COMPANY and STATE FARM) No. 469,2019
FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,)
)
Defendants-Below,) On Appeal from the Superior
Appellants,) Court of the State of Delaware
)
v.) C.A. No. K18C-07-008 NEP
)
SPINE CARE DELAWARE, LLC)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' SECOND AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Colin M. Shalk (#99)
CASARINO CHRISTMAN SHALK
RANSOM & DOSS, P.A.
1007 North Orange Street
Nemours Building, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 1276
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 594-4500
cshalk@casarino.com

OF COUNSEL:

Kyle G.A. Wallace
Gavin Reinke
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-7000
kyle.wallace@alston.com
gavin.reinke@alston.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Below, Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Background of the Parties.....	5
B. Spine Care’s Billing Practices	6
C. Third-Party Payors’ Reimbursement Practices.....	7
D. Bilateral and Multiple Procedure Reductions (“MPRs”)	8
E. Procedural History	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO SPINE CARE BECAUSE SPINE CARE WHOLLY FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH THAT STATE FARM’S APPLICATION OF MPRs IS UNREASONABLE AND INCONSISTENT WITH ITS OBLIGATION UNDER DELAWARE PIP LAW TO PAY “REASONABLE AND NECESSARY EXPENSES.”	16
A. Questions Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of the Argument	17
1. The Trial Court Incorrectly Placed the Burden on State Farm to Demonstrate that its Application of MPRs Is Reasonable.....	17

- 2. Spine Care Did Not Carry Its Burden of Demonstrating that State Farm Fails to Pay “Reasonable and Necessary Expenses” in Applying MPRs to Claims for Bilateral and Multilevel Injections..... 19
 - a. The Trial Court Relied on Inapposite Authority..... 20
 - b. Even Under the Framework the Trial Court Applied, Spine Care Did Not Carry its Burden. 23
 - c. The Trial Court Incorrectly Ignored the Evidence State Farm Presented..... 28
 - d. The Trial Court Conflated Medicare Reimbursement Rates and the MPRs..... 33
 - e. The Trial Court’s Holding Undermines the Purpose of Delaware’s PIP Statute. 34
- 3. Even If State Farm Had the Burden of Demonstrating the Reasonableness of the MPRs, State Farm Was Entitled to Summary Judgment Because it Satisfied that Burden. 35
- CONCLUSION** 38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anticaglia v. Lynch</i> , 1992 Del. Super. LEXIS 122 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burkhart v. Davies</i> , 602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991).....	20
<i>Casson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 455 A.2d 361 (Del. Super. Ct. 1982)	36
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997).....	28
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	16
<i>Hudson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 569 A.2d 1168 (Del. 1990).....	34
<i>Innovating Phys. Therapy, Inc. v. MetLife Auto & Home</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69377 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2008).....	36
<i>Mason v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 Del. Super. LEXIS 270 (Del. Super. Ct. July 21, 1997).....	35
<i>Shuba v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 77 A.3d 945 (Del. 2013).....	28
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 140 A.3d 431 (Del. 2016).....	17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Sestile</i> , 821 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	36
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 669 A.2d 45 (Del. 1995).....	34
<i>Watson v. Metropolitan Property and Casualty Insurance Company</i> , 2003 Del. Super. LEXIS 344 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

21 *Del. C.* § 2118.....*passim*
